

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
DOYLE RANDALL PAROLINE,

Petitioner,

vs.

AMY UNKNOWN and UNITED STATES,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE THE NATIONAL
DISTRICT ATTORNEYS ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT AMY**

—◆—
SASHA N. RUTIZER
Counsel of Record
Senior Attorney,
NATIONAL DISTRICT
ATTORNEYS ASSOCIATION
NATIONAL CENTER FOR
PROSECUTION OF CHILD ABUSE
99 Canal Center Plaza, Suite 330
Alexandria, VA 22314
(703) 519-1681
srutizer@ndaa.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
National District
Attorneys Association*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. CHILD PORNOGRAPHY IS NOT “KIDDIE PORN,” NOR IS IT “PORNOGRAPHY.” IT IS A CRIME SCENE DISPLAYING THE SEXUAL ABUSE AND EXPLOITATION OF CHILDREN CAPTURED IN TIME AND EXISTING IN PERPETUITY.....	4
A. The Proliferation of Child Abuse Imag- es Has a Deleterious Effect on its Vic- tims, One of Which Congress has Sought to Remedy to the Extent Money can do so.....	5
B. The Link Between Possession of Child Abuse Images and Sexually Abusing Children is Strong	6
II. ADVANCEMENTS IN TECHNOLOGY ALLOW LIKE MINDED CRIMINALS TO COLLECTIVELY AND KNOWINGLY CRE- ATE A VAST MARKETPLACE FOR THE ENJOYMENT AND PERPETUATION OF THE SEXUAL ABUSE AND EXPLOITA- TION OF CHILDREN	9
A. Peer-to-Peer Networks (P2P)	11
B. Bulletin Board System (BBS).....	15
C. File Transfer Protocol (FTP)	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
D. Chat Rooms	17
E. The Deep Web and The Onion Router (TOR)	18
III. VICTIMS OF THESE CRIMES ARE EN- TITLED TO RESTITUTION FOR THE FULL AMOUNT OF THEIR LOSSES, IRRESPECTIVE OF WHETHER THOSE LOSSES PROXIMATELY RESULTED FROM A PARTICULAR DEFENDANT'S CRIME	20
A. The Plain Meaning Rule.....	20
B. Grammar and Punctuation Clarify Meaning.....	23
C. When Congress Chooses to Include a General Proximate Cause Require- ment, it Knows How to do so.....	29
IV. JOINT AND SEVERAL LIABILITY IS THE APPROPRIATE MECHANISM FOR PETITIONER TO REAPPORTION RESTI- TUTION.....	31
CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>A&M Records Inc. v. Napster Inc.</i> , 239 F.3d 1004 (9th Cir. 2001)	12
<i>Bates v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 23 (1997)	29
<i>Blockburger v. United States</i> , 284 U.S. 299 (1932).....	26
<i>Connecticut Nat'l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	22
<i>DeBartolo Corp. v. Florida Gulf Coast Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988)	21, 22
<i>Hooper v. California</i> , 155 U.S. 648 (1895).....	21
<i>In re Amy Unknown</i> , 701 F.3d 749 (5th Cir. 2012) (<i>en banc</i>)	5, 31, 35
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 227 (1999).....	27
<i>Meghrig v. KFC Western Inc.</i> , 516 U.S. 479 (1996).....	30
<i>National Labor Relations Board v. The Catholic Bishop of Chicago</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979)	21
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982)	8, 32
<i>Oneale v. Thornton</i> , 6 Cranch 53 (1810).....	22
<i>Rubin v. United States</i> , 449 U.S. 424 (1981)	22
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	29
<i>United States v. Dotterweich</i> , 320 U.S. 277 (1943).....	24, 25
<i>United States v. Goldenberg</i> , 168 U.S. 95 (1897).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Heirs of Boisdore</i> , 49 U.S. 113 (1849).....	28
<i>United States v. Laney</i> , 189 F.3d 954 (9th Cir. 1999)	5
<i>United States v. Liotard</i> , 817 F.2d 1074 (3d Cir.1987)	26
<i>United States v. Park</i> , 421 U.S. 658 (1975)	25
<i>United States v. Rigas</i> , 605 F.3d 194 (3d Cir. 2010)	25, 26, 27
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989).....	22, 28
<i>United States Nat’l Bank of Oregon v. Independent Ins. Agents</i> , 508 U.S. 439 (1993).....	28
CONSTITUTION	
U.S. CONST. amend. V.....	26
STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. §219	27
18 U.S.C. §371	25
18 U.S.C. §2252	31
18 U.S.C. §2252(a)(4)(B).....	31
18 U.S.C. §2259	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. §2259(b)(3)(A).....	5, 23
18 U.S.C. §2259(b)(3)(B).....	5, 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
18 U.S.C. §2259(b)(3)(C).....	5, 23
18 U.S.C. §2259(b)(3)(D).....	5, 23
18 U.S.C. §2259(b)(3)(E).....	5, 23
18 U.S.C. §2259(b)(3)(F).....	5, 23
18 U.S.C. §2259(c)	24
18 U.S.C. §3663A(a)(2)	22
21 U.S.C. §§301-392	24
Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act of 1938	24
Adam Walsh Child Protection and Safety Act of 2006, Pub. L. No. 109-248, §501(2)(D), 120 Stat. 623-624	4, 5
Violent Crime Control and Law Enforcement Act of 1994	
Pub. L. No. 103-322, §40113, 108 Stat. 1904	29
Pub. L. No. 103-322, §250002, 108 Stat. 2083	30
Pub. L. No. 104-208, §121, 110 Stat. 3009-26	9, 32
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Alexandra Gelber, <i>Response to “A Reluctant Rebellion,”</i> U.S. Dep’t of Justice (2009), <i>available at</i> http://www.ussc.gov/Education_and_Training/Annual_National_Training_Seminar/ 2010/009c_Reluctant_Rebellion_Response.pdf).....	8
AOL Inc., <i>History & Overview, available at</i> http://corp.aol.com/about-aol/overview	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Bitcoin Project, <i>available at</i> http://bitcoin.org/en/	19
Blizzard Entertainment Inc., Beginners Guide, What is World of Warcraft, <i>available at</i> http://us.battle.net/wow/en/game/guide/	18
Candace Kim, <i>From Fantasy to Reality: The Link Between Viewing Child Pornography and Molesting Children</i> , APRI Update Volume 1, Number 3 (2004)	8
Dartmouth, Computing at Dartmouth, <i>available at</i> http://www.dartmouth.edu/comp/email-cal/other/collaboration-tools/ftp/	16
Discovery Communications LLC, What Is The Deep Web, <i>available at</i> http://news.discovery.com/tech/what-is-the-deep-web-130708.htm	19
Federal Communications Commission, Communications History, <i>available at</i> http://www.fcc.gov/omd/history/internet/making-connections.html	9
<i>File Sharing Programs: Child Pornography is Readily Accessible Over Peer to Peer Networks</i> , Testimony before the H. Comm. on Gov't Reform, United States General Accounting Office, GAO-03-537T (statement of Linda D. Koontz, Director, Information Management Issues), 10 (March 13, 2003)	11, 12, 14
Indiana University, University Technology Information System, What is a URL?, <i>available at</i> http://kb.iu.edu/data/adnz.html	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Ken Burnside, Radio Shack, Tech Channel, <i>available at</i> http://techchannel.radioshack.com/fastest-internet-service-available-2657.html	10
Laurie Segall, How Silk Road was Reborn, CNN Money, November 6, 2013, <i>available at</i> http://money.cnn.com/2013/11/06/technology/new-silk-road/	19
Lee Hancock, The Dallas Morning News, <i>In just a few clicks of child porn, several lives are ruined</i> , November 28, 2010, <i>available at</i> http://www.dallasnews.com/news/state/headlines/20101128-In-just-a-few-clicks-of-5077.ece?n_click_check=1	7, 31
Michael L. Bourke & Andres E. Hernandez, <i>The ‘Butner Study’ Redux: A Report of the Incidence of Hands-on Child Victimization by Child Pornography Offenders</i> , 24 J. Fam. Violence (2009)	6, 7
Microsoft Corporation, Halo Waypoint, <i>available at</i> http://www.halowaypoint.com/en-us	18
Sergeant Josh Moulin, <i>What Every Prosecutor Should Know About Peer-to-Peer Investigations</i> , Child Sexual Exploitation Program Update Volume 5, Number 1, 2010, National District Attorneys Association, National Center for Prosecution of Child Abuse	12, 13
Minecraft, <i>available at</i> https://minecraft.net/	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
National Center for Missing and Exploited Children: <i>Child Pornography Possessors Arrested in Internet-Related Crimes – Findings from the National Juvenile Online Victimization Study, available at http://www.missingkids.com/en_US/publications/NC70.pdf</i>	7
Hyunggon Park, et al. Peer-to-Peer Networks – Protocols, Cooperation, and Competition, <i>available at http://medianetlab.ee.ucla.edu/papers/chapter_P2P_hpark.pdf</i>	13
Matei Ripeanu, et al. <i>Mapping the Gnutella Network: Properties of Large Scale Peer-to-Peer Systems and Implications for System Design, available at http://people.cs.uchicago.edu/~matei/PAPERS/ic.pdf</i>	13
David P. Shouvlin, <i>Preventing the Sexual Exploitation of Children: A Model Act</i> , 17 Wake Forest L. Rev. 535 (1981)	32
The Baltimore Sun, What is the ‘Deep Web’? and other questions about the shadowy virtual world of Silk Road, <i>available at http://articles.baltimoresun.com/2013-10-03/business/bal-silk-road-deep-web-explainer-20131003_1_satoshi-nakamoto-bitcoin-silk-road</i>	18
The TOR Project, <i>available at https://www.torproject.org/</i>	19
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>The National Strategy for Child Exploitation Prevention and Interdiction: A Report to Congress</i> (2010)	4, 12, 15, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
U.S. Sentencing Commission, Report to Congress (December 2012), <i>available at</i> http://www.usc.gov/Legislative_and_Public_Affairs/Congressional_Testimony_and_Reports/Sex_Offense_Topics/201212_Federal_Child_Pornography_Offenses/Chapter_04.pdf	6
WhatIsMyIPAddress.com, What is an IP Address, <i>available at</i> http://whatismyipaddress.com/ip-address	10
Wired, This day in Tech, <i>Feb. 16, 1978: Bulletin Board Goes Electronic</i> , <i>available at</i> http://www.wired.com/thisdayintech/2010/02/0216cbbs-first-bbs-bulletin-board/	15
